

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 82,731

---

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellant,

v.

MCARTHUR BREEDLOVE,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

---

---

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

---

MICHAEL J. MINERVA  
Capital Collateral Representative  
Florida Bar No. 092487

GAIL E. ANDERSON  
Assistant CCR  
Florida Bar No. 0841544

TODD G. SCHER  
Assistant CCR  
Florida Bar No. 0899641

TERRI L. BACKHUS  
Assistant CCR  
Florida Bar No. 0946427

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL  
COLLATERAL REPRESENTATIVE  
1533 South Monroe Street  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
(904) 487-4376

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

### PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT . . . . .	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . .	33
 ARGUMENT	
MR. BREEDLOVE'S SENTENCING JURY RECEIVED AN UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE JURY INSTRUCTION ON THE HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE IN VIOLATION OF <u>ESPINOSA V. FLORIDA</u> , AND THE LOWER COURT CORRECTLY ORDERED A NEW JURY SENTENCING PROCEEDING BECAUSE THE ISSUE WAS PROPERLY PRESERVED AT TRIAL AND ON DIRECT APPEAL AND THEREFORE COGNIZABLE IN A SUCCESSIVE POST-CONVICTION MOTION UNDER <u>JAMES V. STATE</u> , AND THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL INSTRUCTION PLAYED NO PART IN THE JURY'S CONSIDERATION OF ITS RECOMMENDED SENTENCE. . . . .	34
I. THE LOWER COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE <u>ESPINOSA/JAMES</u> CLAIM WAS COGNIZABLE AS IT HAD BEEN ADEQUATELY AND PROPERLY PRESERVED AT TRIAL AND, AS THE STATE HAS CONCEDED, ON DIRECT APPEAL . . . . .	41
II. THE LOWER COURT APPLIED THE CORRECT HARMLESS ERROR ANALYSIS IN ASSESSING THE CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR WHICH INFECTED MR. BREEDLOVE'S CAPITAL SENTENCING PROCEEDINGS, AND CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE STATE HAD NOT PROVEN BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT THE CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR DID NOT AFFECT THE JURY'S CONSIDERATION OF ITS RECOMMENDED SENTENCE OF DEATH. . . . .	56
CONCLUSION . . . . .	79

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Atwater v. State,</u> 626 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	48
<u>Bonifay v. State,</u> 626 So. 2d 1310 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	50, 63
<u>Brady v. Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. 83 (1963) . . . . .	21
<u>Breedlove v. State,</u> 580 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	21
<u>Breedlove v. Singletary,</u> 595 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	22, 64
<u>Buford v. Wainwright,</u> 428 So. 2d 1389 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	49
<u>Cannady v. State,</u> 620 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	55
<u>Cartwright v. Maynard,</u> 822 F.2d 1477 (10th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	36
<u>Cheshire v. State,</u> 568 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	51, 63
<u>Cooper v. State,</u> 336 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 1976) . . . . .	3, 45
<u>DeParias v. State,</u> 562 So. 2d 434 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1990) . . . . .	49
<u>Espinosa v. Florida,</u> 112 S. Ct 2629 (1992) . . . . .	1, 33, 34, 37
<u>Furman v. Georgia,</u> 408 U.S. 238 (1972) . . . . .	2, 36, 42
<u>Godfrey v. Georgia,</u> 446 U.S. 420 (1980) . . . . .	36
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 541 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	67
<u>Henderson v. Singletary,</u> 617 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	59

<u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> 614 So. 2d 483 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	49, 56
<u>Huckaby v. State,</u> 343 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 1977) . . . . .	51, 64
<u>Jackson (Andrea Hicks) v. State,</u> 19 Fla. L. Weekly S215 (Fla. April 21, 1994) . . . . .	39
<u>James v. State,</u> 615 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	1, 33, 34
<u>Johnson v. Singletary,</u> 612 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	35, 59
<u>Kennedy v. Singletary,</u> 602 So. 2d 1285 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	47
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright,</u> 486 U.S. 356 (1988) . . . . .	25, 35, 36
<u>Omelus v. State,</u> 584 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	51, 63
<u>Santos v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	51, 63
<u>Shell v. Mississippi,</u> 111 S. Ct 313 (1990) . . . . .	33, 34, 35
<u>Sochor v. Florida,</u> 112 S. Ct. 2114 (1992) . . . . .	35
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	57
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973) . . . . .	33
<u>State v. Heathcoat,</u> 442 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	49
<u>Stein v. State,</u> 19 Fla. L. Weekly 532 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	50, 63
